Product/Technical Bulletin VFD66
Issue Date November 19, 2002
© 2002 Johnson Controls, Inc. 1
Code No. LIT-125467 www.johnsoncontrols.com
Part No. 24-7664-1555, Rev. D
VFD66 Series Condenser Fan Speed Controls
The VFD66 Series Condenser Fan Speed Controls
regulate the speed of 3-phase condenser fan motors in

amperage rating of the VFD66 control, including any
de-rating due to altitude and/or temperature.
Ordering Information
To select the proper model of the VFD66 control for a
specific application:
1. Locate the nameplate (dataplate) on the motors
intended for use with the VFD66 control.
400/460 VAC motors for use with the
VFD66 controls must be inverter-rated motors.
See Selecting a Motor for further information.
2. Identify the FLA ratings of each motor to be
controlled by the VFD66 control. If more than one
motor will be controlled, add the ratings of all the
motors to determine the total FLA.
3. Adjust the VFD66 control’s current rating for
temperature and altitude. See De-Rating the
VFD66 Control for High Temperatures and High
Altitudes.
4. Compare the sum of the amperage draw of the
motors to the adjusted current rating of the VFD66
control. If the current required is between two
VFD66 control models, select the model with the
higher amperage rating.
5. Configure the product number of the desired
VFD66 control by adding the appropriate 3-letter
suffix to VFD66. (See Table 15 for product number
configuration. See Table 16 and Table 17 for
standard models. See Table 2 for accessories.)
For example, a VFD66BAA would be a VFD66 control
rated at 1.8 amperes, 460 VAC at 60 Hz (B),
NEMA 1 enclosure (A), Dual analog input signal (A).
Contact Johnson Controls/PENN application
engineering at 1-800-275-5676 for more information.
16    VFD66 Series Condenser Fan Speed Controls Product/Technical Bulletin
Table 15: Ordering Information (Not all combinations are possible.)
VFD66
Series
Condenser Fan Speed Controls
A 208/230 VAC, 60 Hz (230 VAC, 50 Hz), 4.0 amperes*
B 460 VAC, 60 Hz (400 VAC, 50 Hz), 1.8 amperes*
C 208/230 VAC, 60 Hz (230 VAC, 50 Hz), 7.5 amperes*
D 460 VAC, 60 Hz (400 VAC, 50 Hz), 3.6 amperes*
E 208/230 VAC, 60 Hz (230 VAC, 50 Hz), 10.6 amperes*
F 460 VAC, 60 Hz (400 VAC, 50 Hz), 5.5 amperes*
A NEMA 1 Enclosure
B NEMA 1 Enclosure with Fan
E NEMA 4 Enclosure
A 0-5 VDC or 0-10 VDC Dual Analog Input Signal
E 0-5 VDC or 0-10 VDC Dual Analog Input Signal with Alarm Output
* Maximum output ampere ratings. See De-Rating the VFD66 Control for High Temperatures and High Altitudes for
temperature and altitude effects.
Table 16: Ordering Table for NEMA 1 Enclosure Models
Product Code NumbersVoltage Rating Ampere
Rating1 Control Only Control with
One P35 Transducer
Control Only,
Alarm Output
4.0 VFD66AAA-1C VFD66AAA-100C VFD66AAE-1C
7.5 VFD66CAA-1C VFD66CAA-100C VFD66CAE-1C
208/230 VAC, 60 Hz
(230 VAC, 50 Hz)
10.6 VFD66EBA-1C2 VFD66EBA-100C2 VFD66EBE-1C2
1.8 VFD66BAA-1C VFD66BAA-100C VFD66BAE-1C
3.6 VFD66DAA-1C VFD66DAA-100C VFD66DAE-1C
460 VAC, 60 Hz
(400 VAC, 50 Hz)
5.5 VFD66FBA-1C2 VFD66FBA-100C2 VFD66FBE-1C2
1. Maximum output ampere rating shown. See De-Rating the VFD66 Control for High Temperatures and High Altitudes
for temperature and altitude effects on rating.
2. NEMA 1 Enclosure with Fan
Table 17: Ordering Table for NEMA 4 Enclosure Models with Alarm Output
Voltage Rating Ampere Rating* Product Code Numbers
4.0 VFD66AEE-1C208/230 VAC, 60 Hz